

## Freedom of Information Act 2000 disclosure log entry

### Reference

22-23309

### Date response sent

26/01/23

### Subject

GIDS Referrals & Patients Seen from Ireland 2009+

### Details of enquiry

1. Please may I have a copy of the statistics for the total number of children from Ireland (living in Ireland) who have been referred to the Gender Identity Development Service at the Tavistock and Portman NHS Trust since 2009 (or earlier, if that is the case) along with their ages when first referred and their sex as it was recorded at birth?
2. In addition, what is the total number of children living in Ireland who were actually seen (not simply referred) by a representative of GIDS, also broken down by age when seen and by sex at birth?

# Response sent

- Please may I have a copy of the statistics for the total number of children from Ireland (living in Ireland) who have been referred to the Gender Identity Development Service at the Tavistock and Portman NHS Trust since 2009 (or earlier, if that is the case) along with their ages when first referred and their sex as it was recorded at birth?

Please note: due to a lengthy national outage of the patient records system that we and many other Trusts use, we are currently unable to perform some reporting and data-interrogation functions while we restore and validate the data. This includes reporting on referrals for the full calendar year 2022, and first appointments offered for the full calendar year 2022

## Referrals from Ireland to the GIDS Since 2009

Referrals from ROI	2008-09			2009-10			2010-11			2011-12			2012-13			2013-14			2014-15			2015-16			2016-17			2017-18			2018-19			2019-20			2020-21			2021-22			2022-23 YTD *																				
	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown																		
	Sex Assigned at Birth																																																														
Age at First attended appointment	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown												
5																																																															
6																									1															1	1																						
7																									2			1																																			
8																1												1	1														1	1																			
9																															2															1																	
10													1									1	2								1	1											1						1														
11																																		1																													
12																												2			1																					1											
13																															1																								1								
14										1									1						3																								3			1											
15																1												4	1		8	4		2	1		7			4			3	3					4	1					1								
16																						1						1			5	4		8	3		12			10	4		12	3		2	5					4	1					2			1		
17																																																															
Totals	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	1	1	0	2	1	0	5	2	0	15	10	0	25	9	0	29	10	0	31	15	0	31	10	0	13	12	1	7	4	0				3	0	0															

2. In addition, what is the total number of children living in Ireland who were actually seen (not simply referred) by a representative of GIDS, also broken down by age when seen and by sex at birth?

The following table shows the total number of children living in Ireland, seen by GIDS. We can confirm that this data is based on age and year at first appointment, so each child should only figure once within the table. For ease of reference, we have repeated below the data provided in our original response.

### Age and Year GIDS patients from Ireland Attended their First Appointment

Republic of Ireland	2012-13			2013-14			2014-15			2015-16			2016-17			2017-18			2018-19			2019-20			2020-21			2021-22			2022-23 YTD								
	Sex Assigned at Birth																																						
Age at First attended appointment	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown	F	M	Unknown						
7													2			1																							
8								1											1							1													
9														1		1									1	2													
10		1					1				1			2			1																						
11											1																												
12				1									1	1		2																							
13																1	1								1						1								
14				1			1			3			3	2		6	2		2	1					1	1													
15	1									1	2		1	2		7	1		5	1		8	1		5				1										
16							1			1						3			2				3		1	2													
17	1									1						1									1	1													
<b>Totals</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>20</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>						

**NB: The data shown above reflects the child's age when first seen, and the financial year in which they were first seen.**

Please note: due to a lengthy national outage of the patient records system that we and many other Trusts use, we are currently unable to perform some reporting and data-interrogation functions while we restore and validate the data. This includes reporting on referrals for the full calendar year 2022, and first appointments offered for the full calendar year 2022